Three Envelope System (A, B, C) through e-tender.  
[Amongst the Technically Qualified Bidders (i.e. Bidders with 
technical score of 70 (Seventy) or more), the Preferred Bidder 
shall be the one with the highest QCBS Ranking, H1. 

Tender 
Processing Fees 

Rs. 11,800/- (Rs. Eleven Thousand Eight Hundred Only, 
including 18% GST (Non- Refundable)) by way of electronic 
transfer through Mahatender portal 

Earnest Money 
Deposit (EMD) 

INR. 1,00,00,000/- (Indian Rs. One Crore only)  

• INR 1,00,000/- (Indian Rs. One Lakhs only) by electronic 
transfer through Mahatender portal only and  

• INR 99,00,000/- (Indian Rs. Ninety Nine Lakhs Only) by Bank 
Guarantee a Scheduled Bank (Scanned copy to be uploaded) 
NO EMD exemption allowed for any of the bidder.  

Scope of Work 
Design, Development, and Implementation of Regional 
Information System for Mumbai Metropolitan Region and Urban

[...]

1.5.5.3 Earnest Money Deposit (EMD)/ Bid Security 

Sr. 

No. 
Item Details 

1. 
Earnest 

Money 

Deposit  

INR. 1,00,00,000/- (Indian Rs. One Crore only)  

• INR 1,00,000/- (Indian Rs. One Lakhs only) by electronic transfer 
through Mahatender portal only and  
• INR 99,00,000/- (Indian Rs. Ninety Nine Lakhs Only) by Bank 
Guarantee from a Scheduled Bank (Scanned copy to be uploaded) 

a) NO EMD exemption allowed for any of the bidder. 
b) The EMD shall be denominated in Indian Rupees only. No interest shall be payable to 

the Bidder on the amount of the EMD.